AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

May 19, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)

1. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. CIP Budget Authorizations:

210109 Homeless Healthcare

214509 Homeless Healthcare — American Recovery & Reinvestment Act
214609 Neighborhood Pride Youth Employment Program

412109 NH Clique Campaign

510907 Parks Improvement Project

612709 Economic Development Impact Study

714009 Household Hazardous Waste Collection Project

714109 Manchester Water Works Capital Improvements

IT the Committee so desires, a motion is in order that the CIP Budget
Authorizations be approved.

4. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($729)
for the FY2009 CIP 210109 Homeless Healthcare Program.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand

Seven Hundred Ninety Two Dollars ($123,792) for the FY2009 CIP 214509
Homeless Health Care — American Recovery & Reinvestment Act Program.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriafting funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Two
Hundred Sixteen Dollars and Thirty Five Cents ($154,216.35) for the FY2009
CIP 214609 Neighborhood Pride Youth Employment Program.”



03/19/2009 Committee on Fmance

Page 2 of 2

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Fight
Dollars (52,478) for the FY2009 CIP 412109 NH Clique Campaign Program.”

“Amending the FY2007 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred
Sixteen Dollars and Thirty Cents ($83,516.30) for the FY2007 CIP 510907 Parks
Improvement Project.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the
FY2009 CIP 612709 Economic Development Impact Study.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty
Five Dollars (8§17, 425) for the FY2009 CIP 714009 Household Hazardous Waste
Collection Project.”

“Authorizing the Finances Officer to effect a transfer of Twenty Five Thousand
Doliars ($25,000) from Contingency to the Manchester Police Department for
Drugs and Guns Initiative.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) from CIP #610409 Dilapidated Building Demolition to
Contingency.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of One Hundred Seventy
Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars and Seventy Six cents
(§170,527.76) from CIP 810608 Community Development Initiatives (deleted),
CIP 511306 Crystal Lake Master Plan/Design (deleted), and CIP 711407 Sign
Inspection and Maintenance (added) to Contingency.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.

5. Bond Resolution:

“Authorizing Additional Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of Two
Million Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($2,570,000) for 714109
Manchester Water Works Capital Improvement Project.”

A motion is in order that the Appropriating Resolutions sught to pass
and layover.

6. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



[_GiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION ]

Grant Executed:

Completed:

CIP # | 210 Project Year: | 2009 CIP Resoiution: | 5/20/2008 J

. T 1 . , T mmamana 1

Title: iHomeless Heaithcare B Amending Resolution: 5/19/2009 i

Administering Department: Eealth Department j Revision: f T4 giﬁq
T |

Project Description: %ds fo support health care services for homeiess persons in Manchester. I

_ |

' Federal Grants g Federal Grant: _Na § Environmentali Review Required: T No _J

v —
e |

LCritical Events !

1 [Program Initiation ] 2117009
2 Program Completion 7 J 171109 ‘
3 - T
= e
5 | | ]
Expected Completion Date: [ 10/31/2009
Line Item Budget [ FEDERAL | I ~ | [TToTAL
Salaries and Wages - $0.00 | 1 $000 | [ " seoo] | 50,00 |
Fringes ‘ $o.001 i $0.00 | | $0.00 | o 80.00 |
Design/Engineering | 8000 $0.00 | [~ $0.00 | || 50400 |
Planning ‘ $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | || 5000 |
Consultant Fees [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | [ s000 | | 000 ]
Construction Admin s0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $000 ] [ s000 |
Land Acquisition L so00 ][ $0.00 | [ $000 ] [ — s000
Equipment i $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ 60| | [ "s000]
Overhead 50.00 | [ $0.00 | | s000] | [ $0.00 |
Construction Centracts $0.00 | L $0.00 | | $0.00 | L _w $630_ |
Other | $335,105.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | ||  $335105.00 |
__ToTAaL " $335,105.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $335105.00 |
:‘ﬁé\;jsionsﬂi Revision #1 - Budge! increased from $167,553 to $335,105 due to the receipt of addifional grant funds. *ﬁ%
z ; -
|
: i
i !
COMMENTS TGrant estimated to be $334,376, $167,553 initially received, $167,552 of additional funding awarded March 2009
increasing the budget from $167,553 to $335,105. City will receive reimbursement for expenses prior to date of
execution for agreement. !
|

Planning Department/Startup Form - G7/01/08

Total Funded:

$335,105

5



- CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP #: Project Year: | 2009 z CIP Resolution: [ si2o/2008 1
Title:  Homeless Health Care - American Recovery & Reinvestment Act | Amending Resolution: 5_'"5/1 9/2008 W“_!
Administering Department: ;Health Department Revision; )

Project Description: [The Armerican Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2008 inciudes funds for increased dervices at existing
:sites, and for spikes in demand to serve uninsured populations.

|

Federal Grants | Federal Grant: | Yes ! Environmentaig Review Required: |  No |
| Grant Executed: ] Completed: T
| _Critical Events ] _
1 Brogram Initiation [ sr27/2009
2 |Program Compietion 3/26/2011
3 B ‘
4 i
| Expected Completion Date; ’_w Mﬁ__j
Line ltem Budget I " repERAL ' ‘ . T i TOTAL !
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00  sooo |
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
Design/Engineering $0.00 | | $0.00 | | soce | [ s000
Planning | $0.00 | $0.00 | [ 600 | | $0.00 |
GConsultant Fees { $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | ! $0.00 |
Construction Admin ] $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $000; | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition i $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | ; o $0.00 |
Equipment i $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 ]' [ $0.00 |
Overhead | s0.00 | [ $0.00 | | seo0 ] [ s000 ]
Construction Contracts \ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Other [ s123,792.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | [ $123,79200 |
LJOTAL $123,792.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $123,782.00 |

- ‘Revisions |

COMMENTS [Program initiation and compietion dates determined by the grantor. City will receive reimbursement for expenses prior |
to date of execution for agreement. g

b i

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: E $123,792

3-2



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cr# | g Project Year: 12009 o CIP Resoiution: © 5/20/2008 |

Title: iNeighbarhood Pride Youth Employment Program J Amending Resolution: r__SZ@BOQ

Administering Department:  Planning and Community Development ; Revision: r ________ _4

Project Description: }Summer youth employment program providing classroom and actuai Wcrk experience training fo 50 lou\;j
income youth ages 14-24. Program includes two components: Neighborhood Pride in which participants |
iwork on beautifiation projects along City Right of Ways and Parks, and the Academic Acadermy geared 1o ‘
youth with cultural, language barriers or learning disabilities.

Environmental | Review Reguired: No “_j

Completed: Fm """" )

' Federal Grants ﬂ Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

_Crifical Events !

1 |Project Initiation 6/29/09
2 |Project Completion 9/30/09 B
3 B
4
5 .
Expected Completion Date: 913012009 |
Line tem Budget | ["FEDERAL | Bl m - [ ToTAC
Salaries and Wages B $0.00 | | 50.00 | [ 5000 0 | | 50.00
Fringes ! $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Design/Engineering $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Planning | $0.00 | | 50.00 | | 8000 | | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees L 80.00 | ! $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Admin i $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 000 | 1] $0.00 |
Equipment r $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | i $0.00 |
Overhead ? $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $6.00 , | | $0.00 |
Other | $154,216.35 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $154,216.35 |
[ 154,216.35 | | s0.00 | [ $0.00 | $154,21635 |
Revisions | ]
. COMMENTS = i
—
i i
! |
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: § $154,216
Z %

§

o



CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION E

CiP #:

Project Year: l CiP Resoiution:

L2008

]

[Police Department !

Tile:  [NH Clique Campaign Amending Resolution:

Administering Depariment: Revision:

T so2008
i

Project Description:

will also encourage use of seat beits by all motor vehicle operator and passengers.

1

Funding to hire an officer on an off-duty basis to enforce the State's child passenger safety laws. Officer E

. Federal Grants I Federal Grant: : iiiii No : Environmental I Review Required: ;W¥ﬁNﬂou ]
Grant Executed: Completed: |
- LCritical Events E
1 {Program Initiation | 5M9/2008 |
2 |Program Completion 12/31/2009
3 B S N _
5 R
Expected Compietion Date: L T 12/31/2009 |
Line ltem Budget i ] STATE ] 1 i SR
Saiaries and Wages B $2,478.00 | E 50.00 | 30.0C | [ $2,478.00 \
Fringes ; $C.00 | | §0.00 ; | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Planning § $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | 56.00 |
Consultant Fees i $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | 8600 |
Construction Admin 5 $0.00 | | $0.00 | ! $000 | | 8000
Land Acguisition B $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $oc0 | | $0.00
Equipment [ $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 0 | 5000 |
Overhead | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Construgtion Contracts __” $000 | [ $0.00 | | $000 | | 7 $0.00
Other | $0.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
_TOTAL B $2,478.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $2,478.00 |
5 Revisions! '
[ COMMENTS |
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: H $2.478




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CiP#: 510807 | Project Year:  § 2007 CIP Resolution: | 6/12/2006

BT T o S— —
Title:  [Parks Improverment Project Amending Resolution: \ 5/19/2009 WT
Administering Department; §Parks, Recreation & Cemetery _; Revision; [ 8 AM!

ﬂmprovements to City Parks as per Master Plan. Funding for: Sullivan Park Playground; Crystal Lake Park; |
Weston Observatory; Piscataquog Park East: Junicr Deb Softball Field improvements; Valley Cemetery;

Project Description:  iPiscataquog Trail Phase iii: Emergency repairs of Piscataquog field - 75% of the cost will be reimbursed

ithrough FEMA; and $8,000 as local match for design of the Rockingham Trail. Also includes funding for :
security system at West Side lce Arenz & Parking at Raco Theodore Park. Also repairing Piscataguog River |
Park Bridge with FEMA reimbursement up to 75% of project cost.

.|

' Federal Grants | Federal Grant: Enp\w,r;mm;ﬁ;ai‘é;bl Review Required: | No ‘
Grant Executed: Comgleted: L ?
. _Critical Events |
%:1 Program Initiation [ o703/08
2 IProgram Completion | 08/30/09
3L | ]
4
5 | _ J
Expected Completion Date: ’ 6750.'%{}09
Line ltem Budget | l_..BOND [ ooTioTHER | [ FEMA T | [TToTAL
Saiaries and Wages 50.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Design/Engineering $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $a00 | || 5000
Pianning i $0.00 | [ $0.00 7 [ $0.00 , || $0.00 |
Consultant Fees [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Admin 3 $0.00 | | $0.00 | { so.00 | I $0.00 |
Land Acquisition $0.00 | | $0.00 _ ] $0.00 | I $0.00 |
Equipment [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | s000 | [ 50.06 |
Overhead B $0.00 | | so.00 ] [ $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts = $0.00 | | $50,000.00 | | $0.00 1 || $50,000.00 |
Other $1,975,000.00 | $730,594.G{ﬂ F $117,032.§L; $2,822,626.61
L 8197500000 | | s780,594.00 | [ 11703261 | |  $2,872.626.61 |
" Revisions } #1-provides an indiv. project funding I.D. #2-aliocates $8,000 for Rockingham Trail & $142,000 for Piscataguog repair. |
: #3 - Adds security system at West Side lce Arena & parking at Raco Theodore Park.#4-increases other funds-$12,7541
#5 - increases budget by $5,000 Other funds for Rockingham Trail./#6-$58.516.31-FEMA for Pisc. Bridge ﬂ
#7 - Adds $30,000 for Pisc. Trail & $20,000 for Valley Cematery Fence. f
#8-Adds $25,000 DOT for Pisc. Trail and $58,516.30 FEMA for damage to Pisc. Bridge ]
{COMMENTS §Funds in the amount of $12,754 received from the Friends of the Vailey Cemetery to be used towards cost of the
renovation of that facility. Funds in the amount of $5,000 received from Triangle Credit Union to be used for the
Rockingham Trall. $30,000 received from NHDRED Recreational Trail Program, addition of $20,000 from Friends of
Valiey Cemetery for fencing/or chapel repair. f
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: { $2,872,626.61 |




CiP #:

Project Year: |

___CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

2009

Title:

iZconomic Development impact Study |

Administering Department:  [MEDO

T

CIP Resoiution:
Amending Resolution;

Revision:

| 5/20/2008 ]

S

[ 5192009 |

—_
[

Project Descripficm: }Tarepare an Economic Development Study for the Manchester Convention Center Expansion. ‘
1

|

1

J

.Federa[ Grants ! Federal Grant: !—W___NO { . Environmental g Review Required: r—w No m-—-|

- Grant Executed: Completed: /—Mﬁm—J

1 [Project Initiation 519008 |
2 |Project Completion 12/30/09 i

3 N B 4
4 |

5 | P |
Expected Completion Date: IM 12/30/2009 |

_Line item Budget | GG I i Ol
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 ] [ $0.00 | $0.00 |
Fringes | §0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | $0.00 |
Planning I $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 ] [ $0.00 |
Consultant Fees [ $0.06 | | s0.00 | [ $0.00 $0.00 |
Construction Admin $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0001 [ s000
Equipment [ $0.00 | I $0.00 | | so00 ! [ $0.00 |
Overhead _ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Consiruction Contracts $0.0U L $0.00 ¢ :— $0.00 | $0.00
Other $15,00000 1 [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | | $15,000.00 |
ToTAL [ st500000 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $15,000.00 |
 Revisions § |
\
;?COMMENTS aFunds are from the NH DOT Canmunity Technical Assistance Program. ‘
i |
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: I $15.000




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

ciP# | 714008 | Project Year: | 2008 CiP Resolution: [ 5¢02008 |

Title: [Household Hazardous Waste Cotlection Project Amending Resolution: :@g@:

Administering Department: |Highway J Revision: : lllllllllll j:
—

Project Description:

!

{Offset costs of conducting two household hazardous waste collection days.

_ Federal Grants I Federa! Grant: No é'Environmenta!ME Review Required: | ﬁ"ﬂ u
Grant Executed: Compieted: [ -

- .Critical Events |

1 'Project Initiation T [ 518/2009 il

2 |Project Completion N _6/30/2010 |

3 L |

5 o —

H  E— L

Expected Completion Date: | 6302010 |
_Line ltem Budget l I SYATE l I — ‘ o

Salaries and Wages 1 $000 | | $0.00 | ‘ $0.00 | | | s000
Fringes _$000 | $0.00 ‘ 0.00 | [ s0.00
Design/Engineering $000 ] [ $0.00 | [ sooo | | [ $0.00 |
Planning $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $000] | s500 |
Consultant Fees %000 30.00 | [ s000] || $000 |
Construction Admin $0.00 1 | $0.00 | [ soco | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition $0.00 | I $0.00 | | so00] [ $0.00 |
Equipment | s0o00]l $0.00 | | $000 ; |l §0.00
Overhead $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | 5000 |
Construgtion Coniracts $0.00 | [ $0.00 | [~ $0.00 | [ T s000])
Other §17,425.00 | [ $0.00 | [ 8000 | | [ $17.425.00 |
L TotaL | 1742500 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | T 51742500 |

- Revisions 1 |

=

COMMENTS

Funds received from the Waste Management Division of the State Depariment of Environmental Services.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08

Total Funded:

$1 7425




. - CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cip# [ 7iziog Project Year: | 2009 CiP Resolution: | 5202008 |
Title: |Manchester Water Woerks Capital lmprovements ‘ Amending Resolution: 5/18/2009
Administering Department.  Water Works T Revision: [

Project Description: iAdditfon to distribution system and general improvements.

_Federal Grants | Federal Grant: | No | Environmental | Review Required: [ N ]
Grant Executed: Completed: L ]
1 [Grant Awarded ~ June2009 |
f2 Project Initiation July 2009
3 Project Completion June 30, 2010
4
5 —
Expected Completion Date: : @1—0_*
Line ltem Budget ] T ] L [TICTAL
Salaries and Wages $0.00 r 3000_ ‘ $0.00 | ' jﬁ $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 ;
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Planning $0.00 | f $0.00 | i $0.06 | I $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 || $0.00 |
Construction Admin [ 000 | [ $6.00 | | so00 | | I $0.00 |
Land Acquisition 50.00 ! | s0.00 | [ $0.00 | 1| $0.00 |
Equipment B $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | R $0.00 |
Overhead ] $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | [ $0.00 |
Construction Contracts $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 1 [ $0.00 |
Other [ $2.570,000.00 ] [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | |  $2,570,000.00 |
. TOTAL | $2,570,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $2,570,000.00 |
f ‘Revisions | | N
City will receive 50% of this amount principat and interest payment on the bond through the State Revolving Fund, ]

funds received are from the Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act,

H

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Fundged: - l 52,570,000

% 4



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A REesoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($729) for the
FY2009 CIP 210109 Homeless Healthcare Program.”

Resolved by the Beard of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2005 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept additional grant funds from
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services

Administration to implement health care services for homeless persons in Manchester;
NOW, THEREFORE. be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

FY2009 CIP 210109 — Homeless Healthcare Program - $729 Federal

{from $334,376 to $335,105)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

[T



ity of Manchester
Nefa Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Seven
Hundred Ninety Two Dollars (§123,792) for the FY 2009 CIP 214509 Homeless Health
Care - American Recovery & Reinvestment Act Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

WHEREAS,  the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has appraved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2005 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table ! contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$123,792 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and
Services Administration to implement health care services for homeless persons in Manchester;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:
By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 214509 Homeless Health Care — American Recovery & Reinvestment Act Program -
- $123,792 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hamypshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLution

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred
Sixteen Dollars and Thirty Five Cents ($154,216.35) for the FY2009 CIP 214609
Neighborhood Pride Youth Employment Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept funds from the NH
Workforce Opportunity Council for the purpose of implementing a low income youth
employment program to be administered through an agreement with the Manchester Community
Resource Center;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be atﬁended. as follows:
By adding:

FY2009 CIP 214609 — Neighborhood Pride Youth Employment Program - $154,216.35 Federal-
Dept. of Education

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars
(82,478) for the FY 2009 CIP 412109 NH Clique Campaign Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Tzble 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used jr the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes (o accept grant funds in the amount of
32,478 from the State of New Hampshire Highway Safety Agency for the implementation of the
NH Clique Campaign Program:;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 412109 - NH Clique Campaign Program - $2,478 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

i



ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A RBEesoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2007 Community Inprovement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen
Doliars and Thirty Cents ($83,516.30) for the FY 2007 CIP 510907 Parks Improvement
Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2007 CIP as contained in the
2007 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds 1o be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept NHDRED Recreational Trail
Program funds in the amount of $25,000 to assist the City in the construction of the Piscataguog
River Trail and also desires to accept $58,516.30 of FEMA funds to pay for the completion of
repairs to the flood damaged Piscatquog River Park Bridge;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that they 2007 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:
FY 2067 CIP 510907 — Parks Improvement Project - $83,516.30 (825 .000-NHDRED,
$58,516.30 FEMA)

- From §$2,789,110.31 (81,975,000 Bond, $755,594 DOT/Other, $58,516.31 FEMA)
To $2,872,626.61 ($1,975,000 Bond, $780,594 DOT/Otker, $117,032.61 FEMA)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

f,jﬂ, @



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine
- A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifieen Thousand Dollars ($15, GO0} for the FY 2009
CIP 612709 Economic Development Impact Study.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and :

WHEREAS, Table ! contains all sources of State, Federa] and Other funds 1o be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
315,000 from NHDOT for the preparation of an economic development impact study for the

proposed Manchester Convention Center Exp ansion;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 612709 - Economic Development Impact Study - $15,000 State

Resolved, that this Resoiution shali take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshirve

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A BESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Five
Dollars (§17,425) for the FY 2009 CIP 714009 Household Hazardous Waste Colleciion
Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREZAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept funds from the NH
Department of Environmental Services, Waste Management Division to assist in the cost to

conduct two Household Hazardous Waste Collection Projects;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 714009 — Household Hazardous Waste Collection Project.- §17,425 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLUTION

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Twenty Five Thousand
Deollars (825,000) from Contingency to the Manchester Police Department for

Drugs and Guns Initiative”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the Finance Officer be and is hereby directed to effect 2 transfer from Contingency

Adjustment as follows:

Drugs and Guns Initiative Account 3301C10898................ $25,000

Resolved, that this resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResorLution

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) from CIP #610409 Dilapidated Building Demolition to
Contingency”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the Finance Officer be and is hereby directed to effect a transfer from CiP
Adjustment as foliows; .

Transfer In Account 1700C10903.................... §25.000

Resolved, that this resolution shall take effect upon its pass:ége.



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampslhire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTion

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of One Hundred Seventy
Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars and Seventy Six cents
($170,527.76) from CIP 810608 Community Development Initiatives (deleted),

CIP 511306 Crystai Lake Master Plan/Design (deleted), and CTP 711407 Sign
Inspection and Maintenance (added) to Contingency”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the Finance Officer be and is hereby directed to effect a transfer from CIP
Adjustment as follows:

Transfer In Account 1700C10903.............o.... §170,527.76

- Resolved, that this resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

10



